ECONOMETRIC ANALYSIS OF THE FACTORS
AFFECTING THE AIR EXPRESS INDUSTRY IN

SRI LANKA

Hettiarachchige Dona Nimesha Damithri

179204P

Master of Logistics & Supply Chain Management

Department of Transport & Logistics Management

University of Moratuwa

Sri Lanka

April 2019



ECONOMETRIC ANALYSIS OF THE FACTORS
AFFECTING THE AIR EXPRESS INDUSTRY IN

SRI LANKA

Hettiarachchige Dona Nimesha Damithri

179204P

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Master of Logistics

& Supply Chain Management

Department of Transport & Logistics Management

University of Moratuwa
Sri Lanka

April 2019



DECLARATION

| declare that this is my own work and this thesis does not incorporate without
acknowledgement any material previously submitted for a degree or diploma in any
other university or institute of higher learning and to the best of my knowledge and
belief it does not contain any material previously published or written by another
person except where the acknowledgement is made in the text.

Also, | hereby grant University of Moratuwa the non-exclusive right to reproduce and
distribute my thesis, in whole or in part in print, electronic or other medium. | retain
the right to use this content in whole or part in future works (such as articles or
books).

Signature: Date:

The above candidate has carried out research for the Masters thesis under my

supervision.

Dr. Mahinda Bandara:

Signature of the supervisor: Date:



ABSTRACT

This dissertation is a study of the air express market in Sri Lanka and

ultimately identifying factors affecting air express market in Sri Lanka. A literature
review related to logistics and courier, express and parcel was examined. Particularly,
the factors affecting the logistics performance and CEP industry have been scrutinized
and based on this foundation, descriptive analysis was carried out.
The characteristics and overview of the air express market are described and
determinants which affect the air express market are identified and analysed.
Quantitative analysis was prepared by applying log linear multiple regressions to
identify the factors and the degree of impact of those factors to the air express market
in Sri Lanka. The concluding chapter identifies the recommendation s of the thesis
with regard to data, methods and approaches.

Keyword: air express market, CEP industry, log linear regression, econometric
analysis, express market, courier



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| would like to take this opportunity to extend my sincere gratitude to Dr.
Yapa Mahinda Bandara for the guidance and the knowledge extended in the
preparation of the thesis as well as in every opportunity required. In addition, my
heartfelt gratitude to the all lecturers and staff of the Department of Transport and
Logistics Management for the immense support and the follow up extended. Special
appreciation goes to Mr Sanjeeva Abeyagunawardana, President of Sri Lanka
Association of Air Express Companies (SLAAEC) for the support given for the data
collection process.

Finally, 1 would like to thank all my colleagues of MBA batch 02, friends and
my family for their enormous support and encouragement to make this effort a

valuable.

H. D. Nimesha Damithri



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration
Abstract

Acknowledgements

Table of content
List of Tables
List of Figures

List of appendices

Chapter 01: Global Courier, Express & Parcel (CEP) industry- its role

And the contribution
1. Introduction to the CEP Industry

1.2

13

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.1.1 Market size and growth of the CEP industry
1.1.2 Development of the CEP industry with e-commerce

1.1.3 Overview- Air expresses industry in Sri Lanka.
Problem statement

Aim of the study

Significance of the study

Obijectives of the study

Structure of the thesis

Limitations

Chapter 02: Literature review

2.1

2.2

2.3

Background to the Literature Survey
Literature survey on Courier Express & Parcel Industry
In general

Literature survey on factors affecting CEP/Logistics industry

Page No.

iii
Vi

viii

01
01
02
04
05

05
06
06
07
07
08
09

09

09

11



2.4  Analytical methods to evaluate the factors affecting
CEP/Logistics Industry

Chapter 03: Methodology
3.1  Conceptual Framework
3.2  Data Collection
3.3 Descriptive Statistics and Econometric Modelling
Chapter 04: Descriptive Analysis
4.1  Descriptive Analysis
4.1.1 Gross Domestic Product
4.1.2 Sectorial GDP- Agriculture, forestry and fishing sector
GDP, Industries sector GDP and the service sector GDP
4.1.3 Agriculture, forestry and fishing sector GDP

4.1.4 Industries Sector GDP

4.1.5 Service Sector GDP
4.1.6 Exchange Rate

4.1.7 Fuel Surcharge

4.1.8 World GDP without Sri Lanka GDP
4.1.9 International Trade Volume

4.1.10 Freight Rate

4.1.11 Aircraft Movements

4.2 Multiple regression  analysis

4.2.1Regression analysis for outbound volume

4.2.1.1Regression analysis output: Summary Output model

OB1: Outbound volume in Kg as dependent variable

13

16
16
19
20
24
24
24

25
25

26

27
28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

35



4.2.1.2 Hypothesis testing of multiple regression coefficients for
model OB1 37

4.2.1.3 Regression analysis output: Summary Output model OB2-

Outbound volume in AWBSs as dependent variable 38

4.2.1.4 Hypothesis testing of multiple regression coefficients for the
model OB2 39

4.2.1.5 Regression analysis output: Summary Output model OB3 -
Outbound revenue as dependent variable 40

4.2.1.6 Hypothesis testing of multiple regression coefficients for the
model OB3 40

4.2.2 Regression analysis for inbound volume 41

4.2.2.1 Regression analysis output: Summary Output model IB1 -

Inbound volume in Kg as dependent variable 41

4.2.2.2 Hypothesis testing of multiple regression coefficients for the
model IB1 42

4.2.2.3 Regression analysis output: Summary Output model IB2-

Inbound volume in AWBSs as dependent variable 42

4.2.2.4 Hypothesis testing of multiple regression coefficients for the
model 1B2 43

4.2.2.5 Regression analysis output: Summary Output model 1B3-

Inbound revenue as dependent variable 43

4.2.2.6 Hypothesis testing of multiple regression coefficients

for the model 1B3 43
4.2.3 Regression for total market performance 44

4.2.4 Identification of the best regression model 44

Vi



4.2.4.1 Best regression model for outbound
4.2.4.2 Best regression model for inbound

4.2.4.3 Best regression model for total market performance

4.2.5 Discussion of the mathematical outcome of the regression analysis
Chapter 05 — Conclusions and recommendations
5.1  Outline of the central analytical outcome
5.2  Recommendation for policy purposes

53 Recommendation for future studies

References

Appendix

vii

44

45

46

47

48

48

49

49

51
53



LIST OF TABLES

Table 1.1: CEP Regional wise market share growth
Table 4.1: Regression result output matrix for outbound
Table 4.2: Regression result output matrix for inbound

Table 4.3: Summary of best regression models

viii

03
35
35
47



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.1: Market size of the CEP industry 03
Figure 1.2: Global Retail E-commerce Sale 04
Figure 4.1: The relationship between Gross Domestic Product of Sri Lanka and CEP
market size 24
Figure 4.2: The relationship between Agriculture, forestry and fishing sector GDP of
Sri Lanka and CEP market size 25
Figure 4.3: The relationship between Industries sector GDP of Sri Lanka and CEP

market size 26

Figure 4.4: The relationship between service sector GDP of Sri Lanka and CEP

market size 27
Figure 4.5: The relationship between exchange rate and CEP market size 28
Figure 4.6: The relationship between crude oil prices and fuel surcharge 29
Figure 4.7: The relationship between crude oil prices and CEP market size 29
Figure 4.8: The relationship between world GDP and CEP market size 30
Figure 4.9: The relationship between world trade volume growth and the world

GDP growth 31
Figure 4.10: The relationship between trade volume and CEP market size 32
Figure 4.11: The relationship between freight rates and Ob & IB Volume 33

Figure 4.12: The relationship between air craft movements and express market size34



Appendix - A
Appendix - B
Appendix - C
Appendix — D
Appendix — E
Appendix — F
Appendix — G
Appendix - H
Appendix - |
Appendix - J
Appendix - K
Appendix - L
Appendix - M
Appendix - N
Appendix - O
Appendix - P
Appendix - Q
Appendix - R
Appendix - S
Appendix - T
Appendix - U
Appendix - V
Appendix - W
Appendix - X
Appendix - Y
Appendix - Z

Appendix - AA
Appendix — AB

Appendix — AC

LIST OF APPENDICES

Summary Output model OB1
Summary Output model OB2
Summary Output model OB3
Summary Output model IB1
Summary Output model I1B2
Summary Output model IB3
Summary Output Model In & Out 1
Summary Output Model In & Out 2
Summary Output Model In & Out 3
Summary Output model OB2.1
Summary Output model OB2.2
Summary Output model OB2.3
Summary Output model OB2.4
Summary Output model OB2.5
Summary Output model OB1.1
Summary Output model OB1.2
Summary Output model OB1.3
Summary Output model OB1.4
Summary Output model OB1.5
Summary Output model IB1.1
Summary Output model IB1.2
Summary Output model I1B1.3
Summary Output model I1B1.4
Summary Output Model In & Out 2.1
Summary Output Model In & Out 2.2
Summary Output Model In & Out 2.3
Summary Output Model In & Out 2.4
Quarterly OB log values of the dependent
And independent variables

Quarterly 1B log values of the dependent

independent variables

53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79

80
and
81



Appendix — AD Quarterly total volumes log value of the dependent and

independent variables. 82

Xi



