ECONOMETRIC ANALYSIS OF THE FACTORS AFFECTING THE AIR EXPRESS INDUSTRY IN SRI LANKA

Hettiarachchige Dona Nimesha Damithri

179204P

Master of Logistics & Supply Chain Management

Department of Transport & Logistics Management

University of Moratuwa Sri Lanka

April 2019

ECONOMETRIC ANALYSIS OF THE FACTORS AFFECTING THE AIR EXPRESS INDUSTRY IN SRI LANKA

Hettiarachchige Dona Nimesha Damithri

179204P

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Master of Logistics
& Supply Chain Management

Department of Transport & Logistics Management

University of Moratuwa Sri Lanka

April 2019

DECLARATION

I declare that this is my own work and this thesis does not incorporate without acknowledgement any material previously submitted for a degree or diploma in any other university or institute of higher learning and to the best of my knowledge and belief it does not contain any material previously published or written by another person except where the acknowledgement is made in the text.

Also, I hereby grant University of Moratuwa the non-exclusive right to reproduce and distribute my thesis, in whole or in part in print, electronic or other medium. I retain the right to use this content in whole or part in future works (such as articles or books).

Signature:	Date.
The above candidate has carried our supervision.	t research for the Masters thesis under my
Dr. Mahinda Bandara:	
Signature of the supervisor:	Date:

ABSTRACT

This dissertation is a study of the air express market in Sri Lanka and ultimately identifying factors affecting air express market in Sri Lanka. A literature review related to logistics and courier, express and parcel was examined. Particularly, the factors affecting the logistics performance and CEP industry have been scrutinized and based on this foundation, descriptive analysis was carried out.

The characteristics and overview of the air express market are described and determinants which affect the air express market are identified and analysed. Quantitative analysis was prepared by applying log linear multiple regressions to identify the factors and the degree of impact of those factors to the air express market in Sri Lanka. The concluding chapter identifies the recommendation s of the thesis with regard to data, methods and approaches.

Keyword: air express market, CEP industry, log linear regression, econometric analysis, express market, courier

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to take this opportunity to extend my sincere gratitude to Dr. Yapa Mahinda Bandara for the guidance and the knowledge extended in the preparation of the thesis as well as in every opportunity required. In addition, my heartfelt gratitude to the all lecturers and staff of the Department of Transport and Logistics Management for the immense support and the follow up extended. Special appreciation goes to Mr Sanjeeva Abeyagunawardana, President of Sri Lanka Association of Air Express Companies (SLAAEC) for the support given for the data collection process.

Finally, I would like to thank all my colleagues of MBA batch 02, friends and my family for their enormous support and encouragement to make this effort a valuable.

H. D. Nimesha Damithri

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page No
Decla	aration	i
Abstı	ract	ii
Ackn	nowledgements	iii
Table	e of content	vi
List o	of Tables	viii
List of Figures		ix
List o	of appendices	X
Chap	ter 01: Global Courier, Express & Parcel (CEP) industry- its	role
And	the contribution	01
1. Int	troduction to the CEP Industry	01
	1.1.1 Market size and growth of the CEP industry	02
	1.1.2 Development of the CEP industry with e-commerce	e 04
	1.1.3 Overview- Air expresses industry in Sri Lanka.	05
1.2	Problem statement	05
1.3	Aim of the study	06
1.4	Significance of the study	06
1.5	Objectives of the study	07
1.6	Structure of the thesis	07
1.7	Limitations	08
Chap	oter 02: Literature review	09
2.1	Background to the Literature Survey	09
2.2	Literature survey on Courier Express & Parcel Industry	
	In general	09
2 3	Literature survey on factors affecting CEP/Logistics indust	rv 11

2.4	Analytical methods to evaluate the factors affecting		
	CEP/L	Logistics Industry	13
Chapte	er 03: N	lethodology	16
3.1	Conceptual Framework		16
3.2	Data Collection		19
3.3	Descriptive Statistics and Econometric Modelling		20
Chapte	er 04: D	escriptive Analysis	24
4.1	Descriptive Analysis		24
	4.1.1	Gross Domestic Product	24
	4.1.2	Sectorial GDP- Agriculture, forestry and fishing sector	
	GDP,	Industries sector GDP and the service sector GDP	25
	4.1.3	Agriculture, forestry and fishing sector GDP	25
	4.1.4	Industries Sector GDP	26
	4.1.5	Service Sector GDP	27
	4. 1.6	Exchange Rate	28
	4.1.7	Fuel Surcharge	29
	4.1.8	World GDP without Sri Lanka GDP	30
	4.1.9	International Trade Volume	31
	4.1.10	Freight Rate	32
	4.1.11	Aircraft Movements	33
4.2	Multip	ole regression analysis	34
	4.2.1R	egression analysis for outbound volume	35
		4.2.1.1Regression analysis output: Summary Output model	
		OB1: Outbound volume in Kg as dependent variable	35

4.2.1.2 Hypothesis testing of multiple regression coefficients model OB1	for 37
4.2.1.3 Regression analysis output: Summary Output model of Outbound volume in AWBs as dependent variable	OB2- 38
4.2.1.4 Hypothesis testing of multiple regression coefficients for model OB2	r the
4.2.1.5 Regression analysis output: Summary Output model O Outbound revenue as dependent variable	B3 - 40
4.2.1.6 Hypothesis testing of multiple regression coefficients for model OB3	the
4.2.2 Regression analysis for inbound volume	41
4.2.2.1 Regression analysis output: Summary Output model I Inbound volume in Kg as dependent variable	B1 - 41
4.2.2.2 Hypothesis testing of multiple regression coefficients for model IB1	r the
4.2.2.3 Regression analysis output: Summary Output model Inbound volume in AWBs as dependent variable	IB2- 42
4.2.2.4 Hypothesis testing of multiple regression coefficients for model IB2	r the
4.2.2.5 Regression analysis output: Summary Output model Inbound revenue as dependent variable	IB3- 43
4.2.2.6 Hypothesis testing of multiple regression coefficient for the model IB3	eients 43
4.2.3 Regression for total market performance	44
4.2.4 Identification of the best regression model	44

4.2.4.1 Best regression model for outbound	44
4.2.4.2 Best regression model for inbound	45
4.2.4.3 Best regression model for total market performance	46
4.2.5 Discussion of the mathematical outcome of the regression analysis	s 47
Chapter 05 – Conclusions and recommendations	
5.1 Outline of the central analytical outcome	48
5.2 Recommendation for policy purposes	49
5.3 Recommendation for future studies	49
References	51
Appendix	

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1.1: CEP Regional wise market share growth	03
Table 4.1: Regression result output matrix for outbound	35
Table 4.2: Regression result output matrix for inbound	35
Table 4.3: Summary of best regression models	47

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.1: Market size of the CEP industry	03
Figure 1.2: Global Retail E-commerce Sale	04
Figure 4.1: The relationship between Gross Domestic Product of Sri Lanka and G	CEP
market size	24
Figure 4.2: The relationship between Agriculture, forestry and fishing sector GD	P of
Sri Lanka and CEP market size	25
Figure 4.3: The relationship between Industries sector GDP of Sri Lanka and CE	P
market size	26
Figure 4.4: The relationship between service sector GDP of Sri Lanka and CEP	
market size	27
Figure 4.5: The relationship between exchange rate and CEP market size	28
Figure 4.6: The relationship between crude oil prices and fuel surcharge	29
Figure 4.7: The relationship between crude oil prices and CEP market size	29
Figure 4.8: The relationship between world GDP and CEP market size	30
Figure 4.9: The relationship between world trade volume growth and the world	
GDP growth	31
Figure 4.10: The relationship between trade volume and CEP market size	32
Figure 4.11: The relationship between freight rates and Ob & IB Volume	33
Figure 4.12: The relationship between air craft movements and express market si	ze34

ix

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix - A	Summary Output model OB1	53
Appendix - B	Summary Output model OB2	54
Appendix - C	Summary Output model OB3	55
Appendix – D	Summary Output model IB1	56
Appendix – E	Summary Output model IB2	57
Appendix – F	Summary Output model IB3	58
Appendix – G	Summary Output Model In & Out 1	59
Appendix - H	Summary Output Model In & Out 2	60
Appendix - I	Summary Output Model In & Out 3	61
Appendix - J	Summary Output model OB2.1	62
Appendix - K	Summary Output model OB2.2	63
Appendix - L	Summary Output model OB2.3	64
Appendix - M	Summary Output model OB2.4	65
Appendix - N	Summary Output model OB2.5	66
Appendix - O	Summary Output model OB1.1	67
Appendix - P	Summary Output model OB1.2	68
Appendix - Q	Summary Output model OB1.3	69
Appendix - R	Summary Output model OB1.4	70
Appendix - S	Summary Output model OB1.5	71
Appendix - T	Summary Output model IB1.1	72
Appendix - U	Summary Output model IB1.2	73
Appendix - V	Summary Output model IB1.3	74
Appendix - W	Summary Output model IB1.4	75
Appendix - X	Summary Output Model In & Out 2.1	76
Appendix - Y	Summary Output Model In & Out 2.2	77
Appendix - Z	Summary Output Model In & Out 2.3	78
Appendix - AA	Summary Output Model In & Out 2.4	79
Appendix – AB	Quarterly OB log values of the dependent	
	And independent variables	80
Appendix – AC	Quarterly IB log values of the dependent	and
	independent variables	81

Appendix – AD

Quarterly total volumes log value of the dependent and independent variables. 82